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Abstract

Background: Dysmenorrhea is one of the most common and important, health problems,
especially among young girls, it results in the absence in school and work. It has some
negative effects on the daily activities of the patients.

Aim: to assess the prevalence of Dysmenorrhea, factors associated with it, methods of
management and educational knowledge among secondary school students in Basra, we have
in this research the demographic information like the age and presence of the student in an
education of environment, then we description of the men strual period, then description of
the symptoms of dysmenorrheal, also we have some procedures used to manage pain and
description of dysmenorrhea and characteristics of pain we also we need know the level of
knowledge of female studentints about dysmenorrhea, in the end we made descriptive
statistics about the study.
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Introduction

An essential sign of a woman's reproductive and endocrine health is her
menstrual cycle (Allele, 2018; Adversarial, & Pechanga, 2008). Even though it's a
normal occurrence, many girls experience discomfort, heavy bleeding, and irregular
or irregular menstruation (Kumbhar et al., 2011). One prevalent gynecologic problem
among young ladies is dysmenorrhea, or painful menstruation. It is characterized as
menstruation-related pelvic discomfort that is linked to a number of other symptoms.
Dysmenorrhea is categorized as primary when ovulatory function and pelvic
examination are normal, and secondary when a gynecological disease is evident.
Typically, primary dysmenorrhea starts in the first year after menarche, when
teenagers reach their ovulatory cycles (Durain, 2004). In underdeveloped nations,
dysmenorrhea is the most prevalent symptom of all menstrual complaints and has
the highest illness burden of any gynecological issue (Patel et al., 2006). Even though
it is frequent, dysmenorrhea is still poorly understood and is seldom taken into
account when evaluating the health of females (Sharma, Taneja, Sharma, & Saha,
2008). Lower abdominal discomfort or cramping may be accompanied with
headaches, lightheadedness, diarrhea, bloating, nausea, vomiting, backaches, and
leg pain (Agarwal, & Agarwal, 2010; Adeyemi, & Adekanle, 2007). According to
reports, these symptoms account for the majority of teenage visits to gynecologists

(Parker, Sneddon, & Arbon, 2010; Sharma, & Gupta, 2003).

The high frequency of dysmenorrhea in teenagers (between 50% and 70%) (9,8).
Effects their day-to-day activities, particularly in the first year of their reproductive
lives (Sharma, & Gupta, 2003; Ju, Jones, & Mishra, 2014) and it is thus a serious
issue for public health (Kural et al., 2015). While irregular menstruation may be
typical in the first few years after menarche, other menstrual symptoms and
indications, including amenorrhea, excessive uterine bleeding, dysmenorrhea, and
premenstrual syndrome, may point to a pathological disease that has to be treated

right once and referred to a specialist (Allele, 2018).

Numerous causes are connected to menstruation pain, according to studies on
the disorder's prevalence. These variables may affect the frequency and severity of
dysmenorrhea. They include age under 20, early menarche, extended or abnormal
menstrual flow, and hereditary factors (Rizk et al., 2006; Latthe et al., 2006). It has
been shown that changing one's lifestyle, such as adopting a vegetarian diet or diet
low in fat, might lessen the frequency and severity of menstrual cramps (French,

2005).
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Nonetheless, medication continues to be the most dependable and successful
treatment available for stomach discomfort brought on by primary dysmenorrhea
(Lefebvre et al., 2005). Many young girls lack proper and sufficient knowledge on
menstruation because there is a culture of silence around the subject of
menstruation and associated difficulties in many middle- and low-income countries.
Teenagers in Nigeria have inadequate information of menstruation and
dysmenorrhea, according to prior research (Ogunfowokan, & Babatunde, 2010). A
variety of sites provide adolescents with information on menstruation. The primary

information source is moms (Wong, 2011, Wijesiri & Suresh, 2013).

In addition, pubertal cleanliness is not often mentioned at home or in schools,
particularly in the areas where the present research was carried out. This is in
addition to the topic of dysmenorrhea. This issue is more prevalent in traditional,
low-education households, which may be mostly caused by cultural norms that
prevent young females from receiving enough knowledge. The conversation over the
absence of sex education and associated difficulties for young people in schools, the
media, and families has been greatly influenced by the unfavorable views of school
authorities combined with traditional culture. Due to this, there hasn't been enough
information available on pubertal cleanliness, and superstitious ideas about

dysmenorrhea and menstruation have often resulted (POUR, & OUSATI, 2020).

Methods

Designing a descriptive cross-sectional study, on female students, to assess
dysmenorrhea, factors associated with it, management methods and knowledge.
Started December 1, 2022 Until May18th 2023. This study was conducted in three
schools, including (Al-Ahla Preparatory School for Girls, Gaza Preparatory School for
Girls, Aden Intermediate School for Girls, and Al Rehab Intermediate School for Girls).
The current study included a group of schools for girls in Basra Governorate from
medium and preparatory stages and from separate areas of the province (2)
Secondary School (2) Preparatory School. The number of students submitted by the
questionnaire in these schools (300) students. After taking permission from the
school authorities, the students were explained the purpose of the study, a rapport
was built up with girl students and their verbal consents were obtained. The purpose
of the study and the nature of the information, which had to be furnished by the
study subjects were explain, Samples were collected from adult female students in

their teens, with the exception of female students who had not reached puberty.
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The project questionnaire tool that was prepared according to scientific sources
related to the subject of the research and approved by specialized professors. The
questionnaire consisted of 5 parts. The first part contained 8 questions about
demographic characteristics, which included (age, educational environment for the
student, exercise, eating main meals, eating foods rich in fats and sugar, eating fast
food, drinking coffee, and soft drinks). The second part contained 14 questions to
describe the menstrual period and dysmenorrhea. The third part contained 6
questions to describe the symptoms of dysmenorrhea. The fourth part contained 7
questions to describe some of the procedures used to manage pain. The fifth part
contained 7 questions to describe the educational knowledge of the student. Analysis
was made by using SPSS (Statistical package for Social Sciences) 26. We use two (2)
points Likert Scale which ranged from (0) up to (1). The researchers determined (O-
0.50) is poor and (0.50-1) is good.

Results

The results of the study show 62% of female students at the age of 13-16 and
55.6% of female students living in a good educational environment and at 61.6% of
female students sometimes practicing sports and at 47.6% of students sometimes
eating their main meals .and also 80.6% eating sugar and fat in meals and meals
78.3% of them eat fast food and 67.7% do not drink coffee daily and 52% of them
drink soft drinks. The results showed that 75% of the first menstruation occurred at
the age of (11_13), 61% is the period of the menstrual cycle that was from (6-8) days,
69% of the intensity of menstrual blood flow in medium amounts, and 51% the period

between one period and another was (21-29).

The results showed that 70.3% of the female students had knowledge about
dysmenorrhea. 44.3% the main source of information about dysmenorrhea was the
mother and the percentage of 58.7% of the female students always suffered from pain
during the menstrual cycle. The percentage of dysmenorrhea in the family was 65.7%.
And 46.3% are the percentage of female students who suffer from pain before
menstruation sometimes. 35.3% the pain duration was two days, 70% of female
students have pain in the lower abdomen, 46.3% described the severity of the pain
as medium. 81% of the female students did not visit the hospital for pain

management, and 61.7% missed the exam because of the pain.

The results showed that 54% is the percentage of non-use of medications
prescribed by the doctor, 50.3% is the percentage of using a warm pillow to relieve

pain, 50% is the percentage of not taking herbs to relieve pain, 78.7% used bed rest
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to relieve pain 50.6% is the percentage of paracetamol use and 27.3% is the

percentage of use of Ponstan, and 19.6% is the percentage of Voltaren use.

The results showed that 64.7% did not suffer from swelling and pain in the
breast, 66.3% is the percentage of female students who suffer from headaches, 62%
of the female students suffer from vomiting, 65.7% the percentage of female students
who did not suffer from diarrhea, 45.3% the percentage of female students who
suffered from nausea, 70.61% suffer from depression and nervousness, 59% were
suffering from acne breakouts, and 76.6% suffer from changes in appetite during the

menstrual cycle.

Also, the results of the study show 29.6% of the students answered, “I do not
agree that moderate pain during menstruation is normal.” Also, 57.6% of the
students answered, “I do not agree that it is not permissible to take a shower during
menstruation.” While 48% is the percentage of the answer, I do not agree that it is
not permissible to remove hair during menstruation 58.6% responded by not agreeing
that it is not permissible to take painkillers during menstruation. Also, 35% did not
agree with the answer. Does personal hygiene play a role in menstrual pain? 33%
disagree that it is not permissible to exercise during menstruation, and 32.6% agree

that moderate pain in the lower abdomen outside menstruation is normal.
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Table (1) Distribution of demographic information for High school students

(N=300)
Age 13 -16 186 62%
17 - 20 114 38%
Total 300 100%
Presence of the Good 167 55.6%
student in an Mild 121 40.3%
educational
environment Weak 10 3.3%
Total 300 100%
Does the student do Yes 49 16.3%
sports?
No 66 22%
Sometimes 185 61.6%
Total 300 100%
Do you eat your main Yes 118 39.3%
meals? No 39 13%
Sometimes 143 47.6%
Total 300 100%
Eat foods rich in fatand Yes 242 80.6%
sugar No 58 19.4%
Total 300 100%
Eat fast food Yes 235 78.3%
No 65 21.7%
Total 300 100%
Drink coffee daily Yes 97 32.3%
No 203 67.7%
Total 300 100%
Drinking soft drinks a lot Yes 156 52%
No 144 48%
Total 300 100%
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Table (2) Description of the menstrual period

30

The first menstrual period 11 - 13 Years 227 75.6%
14 - 16 Years 73 24.3%
more than 0 0%
Total 300 100%
The duration of the menstrual 3 - 6 days 103 34.3%
cycle 7-9 days 183 61%
more than 14 4.6%
Total 300 100%
menstrual blood flow light 26 8.7%
Mild 207 69%
Dense 52 17.3%
Dense wit clot 15 5%
Total 300 100%
Period between one menstrual 15 - 20 days 86 28.7%
cycle and another 21 - 29 days 153 51%
more than 61 20.3%
Total 300 100%
www.minarjournal.com
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Table (3) Description of dysmenorrhea and characteristics of pain

Items Information Frequency Percentage
Do you have knowledge about Yes 211 70.3%
dysmenorrhea (pain associated No 89 29.7%
with themenstrual cycle)
Total 300 100%
School 1 0.3%
nothing 84 28%
Total 300 100%
Do you suffer from pain in the Always 176 58.7%
menstrual cycle
sometimes 124 41.3%
Total 300 100%
Does anyone in the family suffer Yes 197 65.7%
from dysmenorrhea No 103 34.3%
Total 300 100%
Do you suffer from pain before Always 104 34.4%
your period? Sometimes 139 46.3%
Rarely 27 9%
Never 30 10%
Total 300 100%
How long does the pain usually One day 103 34.3%
last? Two days 106 35.3%
Three days 63 21%
more than 28 9.3%
Total 300 100%
Where do you feel pain? Lower abdomen 210 70%
Lower back 83 27.7%
Thighs 7 2.3%
Total 300 100%
The severity of the pain Mild 38 12.7%
moderate 139 46.3
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Sever 123 41%
Total 300 100%
Did you visit the hospital because Yes 57 19%
of the pain? No 243 31%
Total 300 100%
Did you miss exam because of Yes 185 61.7%
pain No 115 38.3%
Total 300 100%

Table (4) Procedures Used to Manage Pain

Information Frequency Percentage
Use of medicines prescribed | Yes 88 29.3%
by a doctor No 162 54%
Sometimes 50 16.7%
Total 300 100%
Use a warm pad Yes 151 50.3%
No 123 41%
Sometimes 26 8.7%
Total 300 100%
Take certain herbs Yes 125 41.7%
No 150 50%
Sometimes 25 8.3%
Total 300 100%
Bed rest Yes 236 78.7%
No 39 13%
Sometimes 25 8.3%
Total 300 100%
www.minarjournal.com
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Table (5) The type of medication used as self-treatment (over-the-counter)

Type of drug Informati Frequency Percentage
on

Paracetamol Yes 152 50.6%
No 148 49.4%
Total 300 100%

Ponstan Yes 82 27.3%
No 218 72.7%
Total 300 100%

Voltaren Yes 59 19.6%
No 241 80.4%
Total 300 100%
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Table (6) Description of the symptoms of dysmenorrhea

34

Information Frequency Percentage
Swelling and pain in the | Yes 82 27.3%
breast No 194 64.7%
Sometimes 24 8%
Total 300 100%
Headache Yes 199 66.3%
No 73 24.3%
Sometimes 28 9.3%
Total 300 100%
Vomiting Yes 186 62%
No 90 30%
Sometimes 24 8%
Total 300 100%
Diarrhea Yes 71 23.6%
No 197 65.6%
Sometimes 32 10.6%
Total 300 100%
Nausea Yes 136 45.3%
No 134 44.7%
Sometimes 30 10%
Total 300 100%
Depression and nervousness Yes 212 70.6%
No 66 22%
Sometimes 22 7.4%
Total 300 100%
appearance of pills Yes 177 59%
No 100 33.3%
Sometimes 23 7.6%
Total 300 100%
fluctuation in appetite Yes 224 76.6%
No 58 19.3%
Sometimes 18 6%
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Table (7) Educational knowledge for female students

Information Frequenc Percenta
y ge
Mild pain during menstruation is Agree 211 70.3%
normal Disagree 89 29.6%
Total 300 100%
It is not permissible to take a Agree 127 42.3%
shower during menstruation Disagree 173 57 6%
Total 300 100%
It is not permissible to remove hair Agree 156 52%
or cut hair during menstruation Disagree 144 48%
Total 300 100%
It is not permissible to take Agree 124 41.3%
painkillers during menstruation Disagree 176 53.6%
Total 300 100%
Does not personal hygiene play a Agree 195 65%
role in menstrual pain? Disagree 105 35%
Total 300 100%
It is not permissible to exercise Agree 201 67%
during menstruation Disagree 99 33%
Total 300 100%
Mild pain in the lower abdomen Agree 202 67.3%
outside the Disagree 98 32.6%
menstrual period is normal Total 300 100%
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Table (8) Descriptive Statistics

Paragraph N Min Max Mean Std. Result
Deviation
Mild pain during | 300 0.00 1.00 0.3000 46609 Poor

menstruation is normal

It is not permissible to take | 3300 0.00 1.00 0.5667 .50401 Good
a shower during

menstruation

It is not permissible to | 3300 0.00 1.00 0.4667 .50742 Poor

remove hair or cut hair

during menstruation

It is not permissible to take | 300 0.00 1.00 0.5348 .50398 Good
painkillers during

menstruation

Does personal hygiene play | 3300 0.00 1.00 0.3333 47946 Poor

a role in menstrual pain?

It is not permissible to | 3300 0.00 1.00 0.3000 46609 Poor
exercise during

menstruation

Mild pain in the lower | 300 0.00 1.00 0.3000 46611 Poor
abdomen outside the

menstrual period is normal

Table (9) The level of knowledge of female students about dysmenorrhea

Level of knowledge Frequency Percentage

Poor 236 78.7%

Good 64 21.3%

Total 300 100%
www.minarjournal.com
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Discussion

The purpose of this research was to evaluate the frequency, severity,
management strategies, and level of educational information about dysmenorrhea.
The research revealed that the prevalence of dysmenorrhea was rather high,
occurring in over half of the female participants at a rate of 53.7%; nevertheless, this
incidence was lower than that reported in a study conducted in Kuwait (85.6%)
(Brahim et al., 2015). This ratio is within the range of values seen in both
industrialized and developing nations. Research revealed that female students in high
school and universities had differing prevalence rates of dysmenorrhea; among
Mexican female students in high school, the incidence was 48.4% (Ortiz et al., 2009),
in northern Saudi Arabia (74.4%) (Abd El-Mawgod, Alshaibany, & Al-Anazi, 2016), in
northwestern Ethiopia 91% (Muluneh et al., 2018), in Japan (85%) (Kitamura et al.,
2012). The diverse ways that pain experiences occur in various cultures may account
for the variation in attribution. One factor that lessens the intensity of dysmenorrhea
discomfort is the fact that our research revealed a considerable decline in the number
of female students participating in sports on a daily basis (Izzo, & Labriola, 1991;
Abbaspour, Rostami, & Najjar, 2006). because it triggers the body to release more
endorphins, which reduce anxiety and depressive symptoms and alleviate

premenstrual symptoms (Jacquelyn Cafasso, 2022).

The frequency of menstruation issues in adolescent females has been the
subject of several research in the past. On the other hand, little study has been done
on how it relates to lifestyle issues. Here, we attempted to identify some of the
patterns that female student followed in regard to dysmenorrhea, which were
exemplified by their lack of physical activity, consumption of foods high in fat and
sugar, fast food, and soft drinks and coffee (Fujiwara et al., 2009; Al-Husban et al.,
2022) given that teenage females often live similar lives at this period. Adult health
may be improved by action at this point since these were changeable variables. It has
been observed that many female students with dysmenorrhea have unhealthy eating
habits, such as consuming high amounts of fast food, sugar- and fat-filled items, and
soft beverages. This could be regarded as an additional dysmenorrhea-related factor

(Najafi et al., 2018; Fujiwara et al., 2009).

The female students who participated in our research also provided a
description of dysmenorrhea and menstruation, including the age at which they first
experienced it. menstrual cycle. An explanation of the menstrual flow. as well as
during the time in between cycles. It was observed that a significant portion of the

subjects (75.9%) began menstruating around the age of 11 or 13 years, indicating an
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early onset of menstruation (Al-Kindi, & Al-Bulushi, 2011; Alia, Shamssain, &
Shahwan, 2016). And (61%) had been afflicted for a duration of at least seven days.
The blood flow was moderate (69%). Of the female students, (51%) had normal
menstruation, whereas the remaining portion of the polytheists experienced irregular
periods. Studies carried out in China have shown that irregular menstruation is a

risk factor for dysmenorrhea (Hu et al., 2020).

Additionally, in the properties' description A significant portion of female
students (70.3%) reported being aware of dysmenorrhea. And the mother (44.7%) was
the primary information source (Al-Jefout et al., 2015; De Sanctis et al., 2016). The
degree of the mother's education has a crucial impact in the girls' knowledge and
cultural background since the mother is a primary source of information about
menstruation-related issues. In order to have a beneficial impact on the level of girls'
education, it is imperative that parents get knowledge about these reproductive
health issues. also being aware of them. In his research (Ju, Jones, & Mishra, 2014,
Abu Helwa et al., 2018), it was indicated that 65.7% of female students with
dysmenorrhea reported having a family history of the condition in the past. A portion
of the female students (34.4%) consistently experienced discomfort prior to the
session (Arafa et al., 2018). The most prevalent location of discomfort (70%) was the
lower abdomen (Azagew, Kassie, & Walle, 2020). They ranged from mild to severe in
their description of the tugging pain associated with their dysmenorrhea (Davis, &
Westhoff, 2015). A significant portion of female students reported being in discomfort

but choosing not to go to the hospital for treatment.

According to Wong and Khoo (Wong, & Khoo, 2011), despite the high prevalence
of dysmenorrhea and its severe effects on participants' life, 70% of participants
believed that dysmenorrhea was a typical aspect of the female menstrual cycle, and
only 19% sought medical attention. Sultan et al. (Sultan, Gaspari, & Paris, 2012),
further shown that only 15% of affected teenagers see a pain specialist in the same
vein. However, just 19% sought a healthcare professional. This supports research
from other studies that found most women with dysmenorrhea do not seek medical
attention (Busari, 2012; Santina, Wehbe, & Ziade, 2012; Wong, 2011). According to
Wijesiri and Suresh's findings (Jjesiri, & Suresh, 2013), 70% of participants did not
seek medical attention because they felt ashamed talking to someone about their
periods. Nonetheless, this supports the results of Chan et al. (Chan et al., 2009), who
found that Chinese girls' choice to seek medical attention for menstruation issues

was mostly influenced by their fear of humiliating inquiries.
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Even though more than half of the study's participants reported higher
absenteeism from school as a result of severe menstrual pain, women who experience
period pain severe enough to interfere with their regular daily activities at work,
school, or home (Olowokere et al., 2014; Dawoo, 2006) have a significant impact on
their educational outcomes. But compared to prior research conducted in Ghana,
where only 9.2% of young women reported skipping courses, this figure is greater
(Gumanga, & Kwame-Aryee, 2012). Nonetheless, the findings are comparable to
research conducted in Sri Lanka, where 44% of participants reported skipping school
as a consequence of dysmenorrhea (Wijesiri, & Suresh, 2013). Dysmenorrhea-related
absences from school must be sufficiently handled since they might have an impact
on kids' academic performance on exams. The study's findings also demonstrated
that among the major detrimental impacts of dysmenorrhea are lower academic
performance, social disengagement, and difficulty concentrating. Approximately
29.3% of the survey participants mentioned using medicine to relieve their
discomfort. Research revealed that among women, 50.6% used paracetamol, 27.3%
used Ponstan, and 19.6% used Voltaren (Ameade, Amalba, & Mohammed, 2018).
According to the results of the present survey, using different herbs and home
remedies like bed rest (78.7%) and the use of a heated pillow (50.3%) is quite common
(41.7%) when it comes to herbal medicine. According to most research, female
students with dysmenorrhea often look for herbal therapies (Parker, Sneddon, &

Arbon, 2010; Avasarala, & Panchangam, 2008; Al Asadi, J., & Abdul Qadir, 2013).

The majority of the sample (70%) reported having lower abdominal discomfort,
which was followed by other menstrual symptoms including headache (66.3%), breast
swelling (27.3%), and vomiting (62%). Additionally, 45.3% reported feeling queasy.
Additionally, 23.6% of the female students get diarrhea while they are menstruating.
(59%), it seems, take tablets while they are menstruating. There were variations in
appetite in addition to the percentage (76.6%). Approximately half of the female
individuals with dysthymia reported feeling angry and depressed throughout their
menstrual cycle (70.6%). These symptoms resembled those that had been previously
documented, such as (Ortiz, 2010; Grandi et al., 2012; Eryilmaz, Ozdemir, &
Pasinlioglu, 2010). With regard to the educational knowledge of the participating
students, a large percentage of the students, which was (70.3%), agreed that pain
during menstruation is a normal matter and does not require seeking health care,
while the percentage of (29.6%) did not agree with this and considered menstrual
pain as a health problem and requires seeking care. An average percentage of female
students, (57.7%), did not agree that it is not permissible to use medications to relieve

pain, and the other section had a reluctance to use medications to relieve pain, so
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they declared their agreement not to take medications (De Sanctis et al., 2020). A
significant portion of female students (42.3%) had the belief that exercising while
menstruating is not acceptable. The majority of students (67%) said that exercising
while menstruating is not acceptable. This resulted from a lack of understanding
about the significance of exercise throughout the menstrual cycle (POUR, & OUSATI,
2020).

Regarding taking a shower, 42.3% of the students agreed that it is not
acceptable to do so during the menstrual cycle, meaning that if they did not take a
shower during their period, it is not permissible. Conversely, 57.6% of the
participants agreed that it is not permissible to take a shower during the menstrual
cycle and that they had previously taken one during their period. Consistency with
our research findings also shown by other Tehran-based investigations (Poureslami,
& Osati-Ashtiani, 2020). It's important to educate women about the benefits of
maintaining good personal hygiene during menstruation and how it might lessen
discomfort. Parents and educators should be inspired to teach and urge young girls
to adopt safe and effective ways for controlling dysmenorrhea. Health care
practitioners should also encourage young women to maintain personal cleanliness
during menstruation. Conversely, the study's findings show that participants in this
investigation lacked sufficient knowledge. Utilizing health instruction to help people
translate their knowledge into acceptable health-seeking habits, specific techniques
need to be devised. Health care professionals should create plans to educate teenage
girls on the causes, signs, and treatments of dysmenorrhea (Bodat, Ghate, &

Majumdar, 2013).

Conclusion

Dysmenorrhea was very common among high school students. A few female
students visited the hospital to seek health care. They also missed school and exams.
Through the characteristics of dysmenorrhea, it was shown that the genetic factor is
present in a large proportion in the families of female students. There was a lot of
excess in foods high in fats and sugars by the students. Also, most of the students
preferred self-management of pain using different methods in this study, we shed
light on the educational knowledge of menstruation and dysmenorrhea among female
students, and it was found that there was a significant weakness in this knowledge.

As it was shown that the student lacks educational knowledge.
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Recommendations

The study recommends holding seminars or awareness sessions on matters
related to menstruation and related reproductive health, with the participation of the
student to increase the extent of knowledge and awareness. providing awareness
posters in the classrooms for female students as a warning against excessive harmful
foods and explaining the importance of eating vegetables, fruits and meat in moderate
quantities, and the role of these foods on the health of the body and the safety of the
menstrual cycle. Health education should not only focus on female students, but also
should extend to parents every school should have a clinic with a nurse and train her
to manage primary dysmenorrhea and refer cases suspected of secondary
dysmenorrhea. She assists in administration and reassures the girls. is an advisor to
female students regarding the use of medicines and methods of administration to
assist in reducing the extent of absenteeism from studies and exams and improving
the psychological situation, since a large number of female students suffer from
depression during menstruation. And one of the most important recommendations
related to personal hygiene and pain, we recommend female students to bring extra
clothes and sanitary pads with them to school and analgesic medications to reduce

health deterioration during the semester and reduce absenteeism from exams.
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